

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 90203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: August 5, 2024 2:58 PM FILING ID: 25F05CF227D45 CASE NUMBER: 2024SA206</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>District Court, Boulder County Hon. Robert R. Gunning Case No. 2018CV30349</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2024SA000206</p>
<p>In re:</p> <p>Petitioner/Defendant</p> <p>EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents/Plaintiffs:</p> <p>BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY and CITY OF BOULDER</p>	<p><i>Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae National Association of Manufacturers</i></p> <p>Daniel E. Rohner, #27469 Shook, Hardy & Bacon LLP 1660 17th Street, Suite 450 Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 285-5300 (303) 285-5301 Facsimile drohner@shb.com</p> <p><i>Of Counsel:</i></p> <p>Philip S. Goldberg Shook, Hardy & Bacon LLP 1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 783-8400 (202) 783-4211 Facsimile pgoldberg@shb.com</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER/DEFENDANT</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE MAKES CLEAR
THAT LITIGATION OVER HARM FROM GLOBAL
CLIMATE CHANGE ARISES UNDER FEDERAL LAW 5

II. FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS HAVE DETERMINED THAT
TODAY’S CLIMATE LITIGATION ARE ALSO GOVERNED BY
FEDERAL LAW 9

III. PASTING STATE LAW LABELS ON FEDERAL LAW CLAIMS
DOES NOT MAKE THESE CLAIMS SUITABLE FOR STATE
LAW 13

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	15
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	5, 8-9
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	10
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013)	5, 8
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. BP America Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 98888 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2024)	11
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	7
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012)	4
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	9
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 24-C-18-004219 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2024)	11-12
<i>Minnesota v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2022)	13, 19
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 8
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	18
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	14-15
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947)	7

Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597 (1991)19

Other Authorities

Bill of Complaint, *Alabama v. California*, No. 158 (Original)
(U.S., filed May 22, 2024).....4

Demian Brady, *State and Local Government Lawsuits Targeting
Energy Manufacturers Could Backfire on Taxpayers*,
Nat. Taxpayers Union Found., Apr. 29, 202418

Brief for the Tennessee Valley Authority, *American Electric Power Co. v.
Connecticut*, No. 10-174 (U.S., filed Jan. 31, 2011).....6, 7

California v. ExxonMobil Corp., No. CGC-23-609134,
Not. of Entry of Order Granting Pet. for Coordination,
(Cal. Super. Feb. 07, 2024)12

Julia Caulfield, *Local Lawsuits Asks Oil and Gas to Help Pay
for Climate Change*, KOTO, Dec. 14, 2020.....16

City of Hoboken Press Release, *Hoboken Becomes First NJ City
to Sue Big Oil Companies*, American Petroleum Institute
for Climate Change Damages, Sept. 2, 2020, at
[https://www.hobokennj.gov/news/hoboken-sues-exxon-mobil-
american-petroleum-institute-big-oil-companies](https://www.hobokennj.gov/news/hoboken-sues-exxon-mobil-american-petroleum-institute-big-oil-companies)14

Lesley Clark, *Why Oil Companies Are Worried About Climate
Lawsuits From Gas States*, E&E News, Nov. 7, 202320

Kathleen Curry, *Climate Lawsuits Will Raise Cost of Energy*, Daily Sentinel,
Apr. 17, 2022, at [https://www.gjsentinel.com/opinion/columns/
climate-lawsuits-will-raise-cost-of-energy/article_56f9315a-bcce-
11ec-b7ca-6f193b92a558.html](https://www.gjsentinel.com/opinion/columns/climate-lawsuits-will-raise-cost-of-energy/article_56f9315a-bcce-11ec-b7ca-6f193b92a558.html)16

Ross Eisenberg, *Forget the Green New Deal. Let's Get to Work on
a Real Climate Bill*, Politico, Mar. 27, 2019 20-21

<i>Establishing Accountability for Climate Damages: Lessons from Tobacco Control, Summary of the Workshop on Climate Accountability, Public Opinion, and Legal Strategies</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists & Climate Accountability Inst. (Oct. 2012), at https://www.ucsusa.org/sites/default/files/attach/2016/04/establishing-accountability-climate-change-damages-lessons-tobacco-control.pdf	9
Donald Kochan, <i>Supreme Court Should Prevent Flood of State Climate Change Torts</i> , Bloomberg Law, May 20, 2024	18
Clifford Krauss, <i>As Western Oil Giants Cut Production, State-Owned Companies Step Up</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 14, 2021, at https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/14/business/energy-environment/oil-production-state-owned-companies.html	19
Bill Schuette, <i>Energy, Climate Policy Should be Guided by Federal Laws, Congress, Not a Chaotic Patchwork of State Laws</i> , Law.com, Apr. 25, 2024	15
O.H. Skinner & Beau Roysden, <i>The Next Big States’ Rights Case Might Not Be What you Think</i> , 6 Harv. J. of L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2024).....	15
Michael Thulen, <i>Why Hoboken’s Climate Change Lawsuit Is Bad for New Jersey</i> , NJBiz, Oct. 11, 2021, at https://njbiz.com/opinion-wrong-course/	17
Wayne Winegarden, <i>Fossil Fuel Lawsuits Are a Tax on Consumers</i> , Forbes, June 3, 2024	16
Danielle Zanzalari, <i>Government Lawsuits Threaten Consumers’ Pockets and Do Little to Help the Environment</i> , USA Today, Nov. 1, 2023	16
